MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINIE.

1875.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of Juue 28, 1820,
Fobruary 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
18%5.



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATH OF MAINI,

1875.

Chapter 1.
An ach to amend the charter of the Portland and Ogdensburg Railrond Company.

Be il enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Sper. 1. That the Portland and Ogdensburg Railroad Company
is hereby authorized to elect, in addition to the present number of
directors provided for by the charter of said company, one direc-
tor, who shall be a resident of the State of New Hampshire.

Secr. 2. Five directors shall constitute a quorum for the ¢rans-
action of business.

Seer. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 19, 1875,

Chapter 2.

An ach to revive the charter of the Ticonic Bank of Waterville for eertain purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives tn Legis-
lature assembled, as follows:

Seor. 1. The corporation heretofore known as the President,
Directors and Company of the Ticonic Bank, located in Water-
ville, is hereby revived and continued for the purpose of enabling
said bank to release and quit claim unto the heirs of John L.
Seavey, late of said Waterville, deceased, in accordance with a
vote passed by the directors of said bank on the fifteenth day of
November, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred
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